A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Hazel L. Underwood.

WHEREAS, Hazel Underwood was born in Jessamine County on July 26, 1935, the cherished daughter of the late Stephen and Mary Smith McDowell; and

WHEREAS, Hazel Underwood was a Kentucky Colonel and the Executive Director of the Jessamine County Chamber of Commerce. Her accomplishments with the Chamber were many, including her instrumental support of the Jessamine Jamboree, and for her work and dedication to the people of Nicholasville she was granted the Key to the City; and

WHEREAS, Hazel Underwood departed this earthly life on February 25, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Hazel Underwood was preceded in death by her parents; husband, Thurman; and eight siblings. She is survived by her children, JoAnn Ivy (Steven), Cissie Litt (Ted), and Barry Eugene Johns (Andrea); grandchildren, Jordan Carter (Kacy), Eric Johns, Jenni Davis (Christopher), Ali Litt, Samantha Alexander, Joshua Johns, Nora Johns, Hannah Johns, and Shawn Ivy; great-grandchildren, Clayton Carter, Evey Davis, and Jude Davis; and sister, Bessie Gregg;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Hazel L. Underwood, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Hazel L. Underwood.
 - → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit four copies of this

Resolution to JoAnn Ivy, 290 Sugar Creek Road, Lancaster, Kentucky 40444.